

No. 24-5566

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GARY R. SANCHEZ,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Southern District of California  
Civil Case No. 3:24-cv-00767-RSH-MSB  
(Honorable Robert S. Huie)

---

**REPLACEMENT REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

C.D. Michel  
Anna M. Barvir  
Konstadinos T. Moros  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, PC  
180 E Ocean Boulevard  
Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
cmichel@michellawyers.com

David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Athanasia O. Livas  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

June 18, 2025

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Gary R. Sanchez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Firearms Outfitted with Suppressors Are Entitled to Second Amendment Protection. ....	4
A. The State Muddles and Misconstrues the Supreme Court’s Framework.....	4
B. Firearms Outfitted With Suppressors Satisfy Even the State’s Heightened Test Focusing Only on Self-Defense, and the State’s Remaining Arguments Fail. ....	8
II. The State Cannot Justify Its Outright Criminal Ban on the Peaceable Possession of Safe and Commonly Used Suppressors.....	17
A. Suppressors Cannot Be Banned Because Suppressors Are Not Dangerous And Unusual Weapons.....	17
B. None of the State’s Cited Historical Regulations Are Relevantly Similar to Its Criminal Ban on All Possession of Firearms Outfitted with Suppressors.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 133 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2025).....	6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871) .....	21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	29
<i>Ferdik v. Bonzelet</i> , 963 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Karim-Panahi v. L.A. Police Dep’t</i> , 839 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 17, 24, 25, 29
<i>Snope v. Brown</i> , No. 24-203, 2025 WL 1550126 (U.S. June 2, 2025) .....	18
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26, 27
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	29
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	8

26 U.S.C	
§§ 5811–12 .....	19
§ 5845(a).....	19
27 C.F.R. §§ 479.84–86 .....	19
CAL. PENAL CODE § 26165(a)(6) .....	3
§ 97, ch. 83, 1921 Wyo. Sess. Laws 112–13 .....	28
1750 Mass. Acts 544, ch. 17,	
§ 1 .....	25
§ 2 .....	25, 26
1786 Mass. Acts 87, ch. 38 .....	25, 26
Act of Apr. 7, 1911, ch. 128, 1911 N.J. Laws 185 .....	28
Act of July 3, 1918, no. 88, § 3, 1918 La. Acts 131 .....	28
Act of Mar. 29, 1927, ch. 169, 35 Del. Laws 516 (1927).....	28
Act of Mar. 7, 1925, ch. 460, § 4, 1925 N.C. Sess. Laws 529 .....	28
Act of Mar. 18, 1929, ch. 84, § 14, 1929 Ariz. Sess. Laws 235, 246-247 .....	28
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271, § 1 .....	21
Act of May 24, 1923, no. 228, § 704, 1923 Pa. Laws 359 .....	28

### **Other Authorities**

Court Directive, <i>Peterson</i> , No. 24-30043 (5th Cir. June 17, 2025), Doc. 141 .....	15
Demographics, AM. BAR ASS’N, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2yke7bj9">https://tinyurl.com/2yke7bj9</a> .....	11
Ronald Turk, <i>White Paper: Options to Reduce or Modify Firearms Regulations</i> , BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS & EXPLOSIVES (2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/AP6R-VZFA">https://perma.cc/AP6R-VZFA</a> .....	22, 23
Paul A. Clark, <i>Criminal Use of Firearm Silencers</i> , 8(2) W. CRIMINOLOGY REV. 44 (2007), <a href="https://perma.cc/75DJ-YP8K">https://perma.cc/75DJ-YP8K</a> ..	21, 22
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Accessories and the Second Amendment: Assault Weapons, Magazines, and Silencers</i> , 83 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 231 (2020).....	27
<i>Suppressor Owner Study</i> , NSSF (2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/8D85-VJPU">https://perma.cc/8D85-VJPU</a> .....	11
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Peterson</i> , No. 24-30043 (5th Cir. May 23, 2025), Doc. 129-2 .....	1, 12, 15, 22, 23, 24

United States' Mem. of Law, *United States v. Comeaux*, 2024 WL 115929 (W.D.  
La. Jan. 5, 2024), Doc. 27.....27
